Reapportioning Representation on the Wairarapa Electric Power Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby determines as follows:

1. This Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the next general election of the representatives of the constituent districts of the Wairarapa Electric Power

2. The number of representatives of each constituent district of the Wairarapa Electric Power District on the Wairarapa Electric Power Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

3. The first election of the representatives of part Masterton County shall be held on the date of the said next general election.

4. The Order in Council dated the 4th day of October 1950.

4. The Order in Council dated the 4th day of October 1950 and published in the *Gazette* on the 5th day of the same month at page 1810, reapportioning representation on the Wairarapa Electric Power Board, is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Constituent Districts			1	Number of Representation	
Part Masterton County	*****		*****	2	
Part Wairarapa South C	ounty	*****		1	
Part Featherston County		******		1	
Masterton Borough		*****	*****	3	
Carterton Borough	*****	*****		1	
Greytown Borough		*****	500000	1	
Featherston Borough		y	*****	1	
Martinborough Borough	******			1	

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/56/1)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Auckland and to be Under the Control and Management of the Auckland City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1959

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland and be under the control and management of the Auckland City Council City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8.8 perches, situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 147, D.P. 41451. Part certificate of title, Volume 1535, folio 72, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/9; D.O. 2/3/5114)

Declaring Road in Block VI, Omapere Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy. J. D. HUTCHISON

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of August 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDILLE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VI, Omapere Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 18·1) 0 37·3 Parts Allotment 20, Parish of Okaihau.

3 4·3 0 34·3 Allotment 102, Parish of Okaihau. 0 16 Part S.E. Allotment 16, Parish of

Part S.E. Allotment 16, Parish of Okaihau. Allotment 102, and part S.E. Allotment 16, Parish of Okaihau.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159584 (S.O. 39765) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/1/1/0; D.O. 1/1/0)

Declaring Road in Block XIV, Whakatane Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XIV, Whakatane Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

O Part Allotment 307A and Allotment 354, and parts Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 2493, and Lots 15 and 16, D.P. 2492, being parts Allotment 307, Parish of 0

1 2 0

Waimana.

O Parts Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 2493, being parts Allotment 307, Parish of Waimana.

Neart Lots 1, D.P. 2493, being part Allotment 307, Parish of Waimana.

Part Lot 1, D.P. 2493, being part Allotment 307, Parish of Waimana.

Part Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 2493, being parts Allotment 307, Parish of Waimana.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159811 (S.O. 39366) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/485; D.O. 3/20/0/5)

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Gala Survey District, to be Government Road

> COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, J. D. HUTCHISON

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of August 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section '112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 acres and 29 perches, situated in Block VIII, Gala Survey District, Otago R.D., passing through Run 160b; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159707 (S.O. 12711) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 92/12/46/6; D.O. 92/12/46/6)